STATE OF MINNESOTA PROBATE DIVISION COUNTY OF CARVER

DISTRICT COURT

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Court File No. 10-PR-16-46 Honorable Kevin W. Eide

ORDER GRANTING PRIMARY WAVE MUSIC IP FUND 1, LP'S MOTION TO FILE UNDER SEAL

Decedent.

In Re: Estate of

Prince Rogers Nelson

On January 21, 2022, Primary Wave Music IP Fund 1, LP ("Primary Wave") filed with the Court its Motion to File Under Seal unredacted copies of the following documents:

Exhibits A, B, C, and D to the Declaration of Eric J. Magnuson, an unredacted version of the Declaration of Ramon Villa, and an unredacted version of Primary Wave's Memorandum in support of its Request for Conditional Approval of Distribution Plan.

Primary Wave filed an unredacted copy of Exhibits A, B, C, and D, the declaration of Ramon Villa, and its Memorandum in support of its Request for Conditional Approval of Distribution Plan under seal because the filings contain confidential information.

The Court makes the following:

ORDER

1. Based on the confidential nature of the proposed entity organization charts of

1

Primary Wave, Comerica, and Sharon, John, and Norrine Nelson, Exhibits A, B, C, and D to the Declaration of Eric J. Magnuson, may be filed and kept under seal until further Order of this Court. Relatedly, an unredacted copy of the Declaration of Ramon Villa and an unredacted copy of Primary Wave's Memorandum in support of its Request for Conditional Approval of Distribution Plan, may be filed and kept under seal until further Order of this Court. The information qualifies as confidential commercial information under Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.03(g), and there is no historical right to access to the information under the test articulated in *Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Schumacher*, 392 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1986).

2. The Court and the parties will treat these items as confidential in the same manner as other sealed filings made with the Court.

Dated: February 2 , 2022

BY THE COURT:

Kevin W. Eide Judge of District Court

NOTICE: A true and correct copy of this Order/Notice has been served by EFS upon the parties. Please be advised that orders/notices sent to attorneys are sent to the lead attorney only.